consisting of: (A) compilation services, (B) reviews of historical and pro forma 

information, and (C) audit of special-purpose financial statements, according to the 

First Extension to the Budget for Additional Services, for an amount up to 

Ps.2,848,076.00 (two million eight hundred forty-eight thousand seventy-six Pesos 

00/100 Mexican currency) plus the applicable VAT; 

(x) To recommend to the Technical Committee to approve and authorize the 

Administrator to engage the Additional Services for the project of segregating real 

estate assets intended for industrial use by the External Auditor, Galaz, Yamazaki,

[...]

with the other firms worldwide belonging to its organization, consisting of: (A) 

compilation services, (B) reviews of historical and pro forma information, and (C) audit 

of special purpose financial statements, in accordance with the Second Extension to 

the Budget for Additional Services, for an amount up to Ps.3,250,000.00 (Three 

million two hundred fifty thousand Pesos 00/100 Mexican currency) plus VAT, 

provided that the Administrator must report quarterly to the Audit Committee on the 

progress in contracting the Additional Services and, if applicable, the disbursements 

made from the respective budget and the Second Extension to the Budget for

[...]

miscellaneous consultations regarding issues related to the management of the Trust; 

(2) transfer pricing studies and opinions; (3) value determination of derivatives; and 

(4) green bond report, in accordance with the estimate presented at said meeting, for 

up to the amount of Ps.3,820,000.00 (three million, eight hundred twenty thousand 

Pesos 00/100 Mexican currency), establishing that the Administrator should report 

quarterly to this Audit Committee on the progress in the contracting of the Additional 

Services and the respective estimate; and (B) pre-authorize the Administrator to

[...]

and/or any other instrument, certificate or security by the Trust, as well as services 

for the purpose of complying with the guidelines of the External Auditors Regulations, 

in accordance with the estimate presented at said meeting, up to the amount of 

Ps.5,800,000 (Five million, eight hundred thousand Pesos 00/100 Mexican currency), 

establishing that the Administrator should request this Audit Committee’s 

authorization for the definitive contracting of such Potential Services only if necessary, 

and (C) pre-authorize the Administrator to engage the Potential Services of the

[...]

External Auditor and its parent company Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, along 

with the other firms worldwide belonging to its organization, related to the limited 

review of financial information for the project of segregating real estate assets 

intended for industrial use, for an amount up to Ps.8,500,000.00 (Eight million five 

hundred thousand Pesos 00/100 Mexican currency), establishing that the 

Administrator should request this Audit Committee’s approval for the definitive 

contracting of such Potential Services, only if necessary. 

e) At a meeting held on July 22, 2024, this Audit Committee resolved as follows:

[...]

(viii) To recommend to the Technical Committee to authorize an increase in the budget for 

Potential Services related to the limited review of financial information for the project 

of segregating real estate assets intended for industrial use in the amount of 

Ps.3,500,000.00 (Three million five hundred thousand Pesos 00/100 Mexican 

Currency); and 

(ix) To acknowledge the progress of the Remediation Plan submitted to the Audit 

Committee on April 22, 2024, regarding the observations of the External Auditor in 

accordance with Article 15 of the External Auditors Regulations for the year 2023.

[...]

for Potential Services by the External Auditor related to the limited review of financial 

information for the project of segregating real estate assets intended for industrial 

use, in accordance with international auditing standards, for the years 2023 and 2024, 

and possibly 2022, in the amount of US$1,550,000.00 (One million five hundred fifty 

thousand Dollars 00/100 lawful currency in the United States of America), in 

accordance with the External Auditors Regulations; and 

(x) To acknowledge the progress of the Remediation Plan submitted to this Audit 

Committee on April 22, 2024, regarding the observations of the External Auditor in

[...]

that, to the best of its understanding, no evidence, situation, event, or circumstance 

regarding the detection of fraud was found in the financial statement audits of the 

Trust; and 

(ii) To ratify the authorization for the Administrator to use the pre-approved Potential 

Services budget, in the amount of Ps.2,504,071.00 (two million five hundred four 

thousand seventy-one Pesos 00/100 Mexican currency), as well as to ratify the 

authorization to hire the External Auditor for the provision of certain Potential Services, 

as presented at that meeting. 

h) Pursuant to the information provided by the Trust Administrator and validated by the External

[...]

the execution 

date of the 

public deed. 

Total 
9,101.00 sqm 

(GLA) 
USD 9.2 plus VAT1   

2.2. Status of Real Estate and Lease Portfolios. 

As of December 31, 2024, the Trust’s Real Estate Portfolio consisted of 585 properties, representing 

approximately 11,136,493 sqm (eleven million one hundred thirty-six thousand four hundred ninety 

three square meters) of total leasable area, with an approximate occupancy of 95.6% (ninety-five 

point six per cent). 

As of December 31, 2024, the Trust had the following properties and occupancy percentages: 

2.2.1. 180 industrial properties representing approximately 6.1 million sqm (six point one million